ORIGINAL

## BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In	Re:	Purchased	Gas	Recovery	)		Docket No. 000	003-GI
						)	Submitted for	filing
			-	)			April 28, 2000	

PETITION OF INDIANTOWN GAS COMPANY, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF PGA TRUE-UP AMOUNTS

Indiantown Gas Company, Inc (IGC) by and through its undersigned officer, hereby petitions the Commission for approval its true-up amounts for the period ending December 1999 31, and says:

The name of the Company and the mailing address of its principal offices is:

> Indiantown Gas Company Post Office Box 8 Indiantown, Fl. 34956

2. The name and mailing address to the person authorized to receive notices and communications to this petition is:

> Brian J. Powers General Manager Post Office Box 8 Indiantown, Fl. 34956

- 3. IGC has filed the Schedules A-1 through A-7 and direct testimony as required in this docket.
- 4. As indicated on Schedule A-7, IGC has calculated a net underrecovery of \$7,469.

WHEREFORE, Indiantown Gas Company, Inc. prays the Commission will enter an order approving its final true-up amounts for the period ending December 31, 1999. Dated this 28th day of April, 2000.

Respectfully Submitted,

Brian J. Powers General Manager

Indiantown Gas Company MBER-DATE

05493 MAY-38

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING



CLEAN AND EFFICIENT NATURAL GAS AND PROPANE GAS FOR ALL YOUR ENERGY NEEDS

April 28, 2000

Ms. Blanca Bayo, Director Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Fl. 32399-0580

RE: Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Final True-Up
Docket No. 000003-GU

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed for filing on behalf of Indiantown Gas Co.(IGC), please find an original and ten (10) copies of the following:

- 1. Direct Testimony of Brian J. Powers. 05494-00
- 2. Petition for approval of PGA True-Up Amounts. 05493-00
- 3. End of Period True-up Schedules A-1 through A-7.

Thank you for your assistance.

Brian J. Powers
General Manager
Indiantown Gas Co.

AFA

APP
CAF
CMU
CTB
EAG
LEG
MAS
OPC
RRR
SEC
WAW
OTH

Sincerely,